

IN THE  
**Court of Appeals for the Ames Circuit**

---

CARLA ESPINOSA AND BOBBY SIMONE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF AMES AND COMMISSIONER ROBERT “BOB” KELSO,

*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF AMES

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

*The Grace Murray Hopper Memorial Team*

MAX GOTTSCHALL  
ERIKA HERRERA  
BENJAMIN LEWIS  
CATHERINE MCCAFFREY  
ELIZA MCDUFFIE  
JACQUELINE SAHLBERG

March 19, 2018  
Ames Courtroom  
Harvard Law School

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants*

*Oral Argument*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
<b>I. On the disparate impact claim, this Court should reverse. ...</b>	<b>2</b>
A. Summary judgment is appropriate for the City of Ames because, as a matter of law, the English-only policy is a business necessity.....	2
1. Ames has demonstrated business necessity. ....	2
a. The appropriate legal standard for business necessity is manifest relationship.....	2
b. Prior problems need not exist for a court to find business necessity. ....	3
c. Employer testimony is sufficient to establish business necessity. ....	4
2. Espinosa and Simone have not demonstrated a reasonable alternative. ....	5
a. Espinosa and Simone’s proposed alternative is not legally cognizable. ....	5
b. Regardless, Espinosa and Simone’s proposed alternative is not equally valid. ....	6
B. Summary judgment is not appropriate for Espinosa and Simone because whether they have made out a prima facie case is a question of fact.....	7

1. This Court should not adopt EEOC guideline § 1606.7. ....	7
2. Without the guideline, Espinosa and Simone have not independently established a prima facie case.....	8
<b>II. On the disparate treatment claim, this Court should affirm.....</b>	<b>11</b>
A. Espinosa and Simone cannot lower the evidentiary bar. ....	11
1. There is no employment discrimination exception to the summary judgment standard.....	11
2. There is no issue of witness credibility to lower the evidentiary standard in this case. ....	12
B. Espinosa and Simone cannot meet their evidentiary burden.....	13
1. Then-Candidate Cox’s campaign statements should be disregarded. ....	13
2. The remaining evidence cannot withstand summary judgment. ....	15
a. Espinosa and Simone’s purported showing of disparate impact carries no evidentiary weight..	15
b. The evidence does not suggest that Commissioner Kelso’s reasons for the policy were pretextual.....	16
c. Commissioner Kelso’s isolated remark does not permit an inference of animus. ....	17
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>19</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017) .....	13
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	12
<i>Batson v. Powell</i> , 912 F. Supp. 565 (D.D.C. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 203 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	18
<i>Celotex Corp v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	16
<i>Chapman v. Al Transp.</i> , 229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	18
<i>Contreras v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 656 F.2d 1267 (9th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Premier Operator Servs., Inc.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (N.D. Tex. 2000) .....	14
<i>EEOC v. Sephora USA, LLC</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	8, 9
<i>El v. Se. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , 479 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 841 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19

<i>Fitzpatrick v. City of Atlanta</i> , 2 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 1993).....	8, 10
<i>Garcia v. Spun Steak</i> , 998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Gillham v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 488 F. App'x 80 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Gorence v. Eagle Food Ctrs.</i> , 242 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	8
<i>Hazelwood School District v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	20
<i>Kania v. Archdiocese of Philadelphia</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 730 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	8
<i>Keyes v. Wayne State Univ.</i> , No. 10-12087, 2010 WL 4054500 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 5, 2010).....	23
<i>Little v. Liquid Air Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Morgan v. Harris Trust and Sav. Bank of Chicago</i> , 867 F.2d 1023 (7th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Ortiz v. Werner Enters., Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Pacheco v. N.Y. Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>Rand v. CF Indus.</i> , 42 F.3d 1139 (7th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	16, 20
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	18

<i>Shollenbarger v. Planes Moving &amp; Storage</i> , 297 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Simmons v. Sykes Enters., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 943 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	19
<i>Willis v. UPMC Children's Hospital of Pittsburgh</i> , 808 F.3d 638 (3d Cir. 2015).....	21

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k) (2012).....	8, 12, 13
------------------------------------	-----------

**Other Authorities**

Gail H. Weissberger et al., <i>Language and Task Switching in the Bilingual Brain</i> , 66 <i>Neuropsychologia</i> 193 (2015) .....	14
